
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING POLICY & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

THURSDAY, 24 MARCH 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris - Senior Local Democracy Officer 023 92606065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 
 

 Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 
February, attendees will still be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test 
within 48 hours of the meeting until the end of March (This guidance will be updated at that 
point). Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when 
you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down 
transmission rates.  

 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a 
booster.  

 

 If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home, avoid 
contact with other people and to take a PCR test in line with current UKHSA advice. 

 

 We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

 

 Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  

 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Membership 
 

Councillor Hugh Mason (Cabinet Member) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 

Councillor Ryan Brent Councillor Judith Smyth 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Building Control Partnership Agreement (Pages 3 - 40) 
 

  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council to agree to an 
updated Deed of Delegation and Memorandum of Association for the joint 
provision of Building Control services. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the authority is given to the Director of Regeneration to sign an 
updated Deed of Delegation and Memorandum of Association for the 
joint provision of Building Control services. 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Portfolio Decision Making - Planning Policy and City 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

24th March 2022 

Subject: 
 

Building Control Partnership Agreement 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 
 
Ian Maguire, Assistant Director Planning & Economic Growth, 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The Building Control Partnership legal agreement and Memorandum of 

Understanding have been updated to reflect the current operation of the 
partnership and to formalise a streamlined and more efficient financial 
management system.  This report seeks approval for the Council to agree to an 
updated Deed of Delegation and Memorandum of Association for the joint 
provision of Building Control services. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1         That the authority is given to the Director of Regeneration to sign an updated 

Deed of Delegation and Memorandum of Association for the joint provision of 
Building Control services. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The legal agreement and underlying Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to 

form the Building Control Partnership (BCP) was originally signed by Fareham 
Borough Council and Gosport Borough Council in 2002. 

3.2 The BCP currently operates under the legal agreement and MOU signed on 4th 
February 2016 to reflect Portsmouth City Council Building Control service joining 
the Partnership. 

4.  Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The existing legal agreement is now over five years old and needs updating to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

reflect current operational practices, changes to financial arrangements and to 
improve clarity.  

4.2 As part of a financial opportunities review of the
[...]
to facilitate ongoing 
improvement of the Partnership and to allow the Partnership to meet the costs 
associated with the new Building Control system detailed in the draft Building 
Safety Bill that is currently passing through parliament. The remainder of the 
existing Business Reserve has been allocated to fund this plan. 

4.15 The updated legal documentation has been agreed in consultation with all three 
partners’ legal teams and will be taken through formal decision-making processes 
at all authorities. 

 CONCLUSION 

4.16 The updated and amended legal agreement and MOU will improve the resilience 
and the productivity of the BCP and result in a fairer charging system, whilst 
ensuring the Partnership authorities can benefit from future success and growth of 
the BCP. 

5.  Legal implications 
 
5.1 The amended Deed of Delegation and Memorandum of Understanding has 

been approved by legal services 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6. Director of Finance's comments 
 
6.1  As stated in the main body of the report the major change to the current 

agreement will be around the treatment of any reserve balance that may accrue 
as a result of fee earning activity by the Partnership. 

 
6.2 The new agreement states that this reserve can not be higher than £150,000 

and any balance above this will be distributed back to the partner authorities as 
decided by the BCP member panel which includes the Portfolio holder for 
Planning Policy and City Development. 

 
6.3 This amendment could lead to a lower than budgeted contribution to the 

Partnership but it can not be guaranteed as an ongoing saving.  
  
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices:  
A: Updated Deed of Delegation for the joint provision of Building Control services  
B: Updated Memorandum of Understanding 
 
 
Background list of documents:  
Existing Deed of Delegation for the joint provision of Building Control services 
Existing Memorandum of Understanding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The 
[...]
are covered in the planned Internal audit pre-
audit research and testing. 

Performance 
Management 

Portsmouth CC 

 
The service maintains Quality Assurance 
accreditation which is independently assessed 
each year by BSI and subject to bi-annual quality 
audits (last inspection October 2020). 
 
Performance Targets are set out in the partnership 
Memorandum of Understanding and Customer 
Charter. Performance against performance 
indicators are reported to the Building Control 
Partnership Panel. 
 
The accuracy of the measures will be covered in 
internal audit assurance work.  
 
Service plan requirements to follow the process at 
Portsmouth CC, which is currently as part of the 
Planning and Economic Growth portfolio. 
This will be adapted to meet the needs of the 
Gosport BC process. 

Partnership 
Governance 
Assurance 

Gosport BC 

Lead officer annual summary of the governance 
and effectiveness of the partnership submitted to 
the collating service, for partnership presentation to 
Senior Management Team and Audit Committee. 
Gosport BC to implement a new process to achieve 
this assurance and provide the assurances to the 
nominated officers at the other 2 councils.  

Service Assurance 
Statements 

Policy compliance 
survey 

None No longer required by any of the 3 authorities 

  

Page 38



APPENDIX 2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Signed on Behalf of Fareham Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 
Date: 
 
 
 
Signed on Behalf of Gosport Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 
Date: 
 
 
Signed on Behalf of Portsmouth City Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 
Date: 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Building Control Partnership Agreement
	s101 BCP 2021 final-app A
	MOU BCP 2021 final-App B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING POLICY & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Planning 
Policy & City Development held on Thursday, 24 March 2022 at 10.00 am at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Hugh Mason (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Ryan Brent 

Judith Smyth 
 

 
10. Apologies for absence 

 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

11. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no interests declared by the members present. 
 

12. Building Control Partnership Agreement 
 
Councillor Hugh Mason, Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City 
Development, introduced the item and explained the rationale behind the 
report. 
 
In response to comments and questions from the group spokespersons the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Economic Growth detailed the allocation of 
the reserves and the projects which they had and would support.  He also 
explained the employment structure of the partnership.  Whilst recruitment 
was undertaken by Fareham Borough Council all partners had input via the 
Building Control Partnership Board which ensured that the needs of the 
partnership as a whole were met.   
 
In response to queries regarding the lack of environmental and carbon 
reduction content in the agreement and some of the terms used, such as 'the 
disabled', the Assistant Director of Planning and Economic Growth explained 
that the Board would be required to agree changes prior to October 2023 to 
reflect the national changes proposed by the Building Act.  He agreed with the 
Cabinet Member that this would be an opportune time to consider changes to 
the agreement and the Memorandum of Understanding, although highlighted 
that the term 'disabled' might be referenced within relevant legislation which 
the documents needed to reflect. 
 
In terms of risks, members were advised that there was a risk with the 
proposed link to the market, but only if the workload in the city was to 
substantially change.  The modelling that had been undertaken did not 
suggest that there would be such a change and it was likely that Portsmouth 



 
2 

 

City Council's contributions might decrease when compared to the current 
funding arrangement. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development approved the 
recommendations. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that authority is given to the Director of 
Regeneration to sign an updated Deed of Delegation and Memorandum 
of Association for the joint provision of Building Control Services. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.30 am 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Hugh Mason 
Chair 

 

 


